book value per share immediately after this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2021 was $81.3 million, or $0.96 per share of common
stock. Our net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less our
total liabilities, divided by the number of our shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2021.

After giving effect to the sale by us of 13,500,000 shares of common stock in this offering at a
public offering price of $13.00 per share, and after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions
and estimated offering expenses payable by us, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of
March 31, 2021 would have been $241.5 million, or $2.46 per share. This amount represents an
immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.50 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution of $10.54 per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering. We
determine dilution by subtracting the as adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering
from the public offering price per share paid by investors purchasing common stock in this offering. The
following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Public offering price per share $13.00
Historical net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2021 $0.96
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors

purchasing shares in this offering 1.50

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering 2.46

Dilution per share to new investors in this offering $10.54

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional shares of common stock from us in
full, our as adjusted net tangible book value would be $2.65 per share, and the dilution in net tangible
book value per share to new investors in this offering would be $10.35 per share.

The following table summarizes, as of March 31, 2021, on the as adjusted basis described above,
the number of shares of our common stock, the total consideration and the average price per share
(1) paid to us by existing stockholders for shares purchased in the last five years and (2) to be paid by
new investors acquiring our common stock in this offering at a public offering price of $13.00 per share.

Shares Purchased Total Consideration
Average Price

Per Share

Number Percent Amount Percent

Existing stockholders 55,504,812 80.4 $141,953,649 44.7 $ 2.56
New investors 13,500,000 19.6 175,500,000 55.3 $13.00

Total 69,004,812 100.0 $317,453,649 100.0

The number of shares of common stock that will be outstanding after this offering is based on
84,689,559 shares of common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2021, and excludes:

12,071,923 shares of common stock issuable on the exercise of outstanding stock options as
of March 31, 2021 under our LTIP with a weighted average exercise price of $4.41 per share;
4,131,667 shares of common stock reserved for future issuance as of March 31, 2021 under
our LTIP; and
71,168 shares of common stock issuable on the exercise of an outstanding common stock
warrant at an exercise price of £1.09081 ($1.50477 based on the exchange rate of £1.00 to